DOCKET NUMBER 507-20-2898

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE

NUMBER 671319, § OF

ISSUED TO §
YOLANDA SOJO GOSSETT § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: YOLANDA SOJO GOSSETT
100 SUNSET TERRACE
QUANAH, TX 79252

LINDA BRITE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
300 WEST 15TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

At the regularly scheduled public meeting on October 22-23, 2020, the Texas
Board of Nursing (Board) considered the following items: (1) Order No. 2, Conditional
Order of Default Dismissal and Remand, issued by the ALJ in the above cited matter; (2)
Staff's recommendation that the Board revoke the Respondent's registered nursing
license by default; and (3) Respondent's recommendation to the Board regarding the

above cited matter, if any.

On July 14, 2020, the ALJ convened a hearing on the merits in this matter. Staff
of the Board was present for the hearing. However, the Respondent was not present at
the hearing, and no one appeared on her behalf. During the hearing on July 14, 2020,
Staff introduced evidence into the record demonstrating that Respondent had been sent
a Notice of Hearing by first class certified mail return receipt requested to her last known
address of record maintained by the Board in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code
§213.10(a). The ALJ found that Staff's notice was adequate and issued Order No. 2,
Conditional Order of Default Dismissal and Remand, granting Staff's Motion for Default
and dismissing the case from the docket of SOAH and remanding it to the Board for
informal disposition on a default basis in accordance with the Government Code

§2001.056.

The Board, after review and due consideration of Order No. 2, issued by the ALJ
in the above cited matter, finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant
disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with the Government
Code §2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Occupations Code Chapter 301 (Nursing Practice Act) for
retention of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
The Board further finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in
accordance with the Occupations Code §301.458. The Board further finds that proper
and timely notice regarding the violations alleged in the Formal Charges was given to
Respondent in accordance with the requirements of the Government Code §2001.051
and §2001.052 and 1 Tex. Admin. Code §155.501. The Board further finds that the
Respondent failed to appear in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code Chapter 213 and
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1 Tex. Admin. Code §155.501. As a result of the Respondent's failure to appear, the
Board has determined that the factual allegations listed in the Formal Charges are to be
deemed admitted by default and the Board is authorized to enter a default order against
the Respondent pursuant to the Government Code §2001.056 and 22 Tex. Admin. Code
§213.22. Further, the Board has determined that it is entitled to revoke the Respondent's
registered nursing license pursuant to 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33(m). '

Therefore, the Board hereby adopts the factual allegations and conclusions of law
contained in the Formal Charges, which have been deemed admitted, and which are
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes, and Staff's
recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on
all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing in
accordance with the Government Code Chapter 2001 and 22 Tex. Admin.Code
§213.23(l), as applicable. All parties have a right to judicial review of this Order. All
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically adopted
herein are hereby denied.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT Permanent Certificate Number
671319, previously issued to YOLANDA SOJO GOSSETT, to practice nursing in the
State of Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to
Respondent's multi-state privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

FURTHER, pursuant to the Occupations Code §301.467, RESPONDENT
is not eligible to petition for reinstatement of licensure until at least one (1) year has

elapsed from the date of this Order. Further, upon petitioning for reinstatement,
RESPONDENT must satisfy all then existing requirements for relicensure.

Entered this 22" day of October, 2020.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

St (et

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE BOARD

Attachment: Formal Charges



In the Matter of

Permanent Registered Nurse

License Number 671319

Issued to YOLANDA SOJO GOSSETT,

Respondent

BEFORE THE TIEXAS

BOARD OF NURSING

U L L L) AT

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code, Respondent,
YOLANDA SOJO GOSSETT. is a Registered Nurse holding license number 671319, which is in
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with al) requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of

this proceeding,
CHARGE I,

On or about November 2, 2018, through November 24, 2018, while employed as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse with Southwestern Medical Center, Lawton, Oklahoma, and utilizing her
Privilege to Practice (PTP) from the State of Texas. Respondent withdrew Lorazepam, Morphine,
and Hydromorphone from the medication dispensing system for patients, but failed 1o follow the
facility's policy and procedures for wastage of the unused portions of the medications, as follows:

Date Time Patient Medication Waste _Physician’s Orders | MAR Nurses’
Withdrawn Notey
_ ) Q) R S b }
[1/02/18 | 21:24 | KAO201116373 Lorazepam None Lorazepam tmg Lorazepam None
o R L 2mgfml vial (1) _ | Q4 PRN Apxicty | Img@19:55 |
11702/18 ] 23:39 | KAO201 116373} Lorazepam None Lorazepam Img Lorazepam None
» o o Dwmg/mlvial () || Q4H PRN Anxiety 1 Img @23:55 |
11703718 1 03:19 | KA0201116373 Morphine None Morphine 2mg IV None None
R 2mg/mi vial (1) . ~ Q4H PRN Pain !
(1703718 | 03:19 | KA0201116373 L.orazepam Img Lorazepam lmg None None
. ‘ O2mg/mlvial(l) | | _O4H PRN Anxiety |
11/03/18 | 05:50 | KAO201129806 Motphine 0.5mg | Morphine 0.5mg IV None T None
e | | 2mg/ml vial (1) Q2HPRN |
11/03/18 | 05:59 | KA0201129806 Lorazepam Img Lorazepam 0.25myg L-orazepzii’n None
2mg/mi vial (1) IV Q4H PRN 0.25mg
R L b Anxiety (@04:30
11709718 | 06:34 | KA0201145794 Morphine None | Morphine 4mg Q4H None Nong
o | Amg/mlyial(D) _ |.___PRNPain
11/724/18 [ 23:42 | KA0201171139 | Hydromorphonc | None Hydromorphone | None Not
_ Lomgmivial(h | | 2mgmiIVONCE | Given

Respondent’s conduct left medications unaccounted for, was likely to deccive the hospital
pharmacy, and placed the pharmacy in violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled Substances Act) of’
the Texas Health and Safety Code,




The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Scction
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and 1s a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)A)&(1)(B), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217. 12(D{A)L(1)(B),(4),(10)XCY&(11)(B).

CHARGE II.

On or about November 2, 2018, through November 24, 2018, while employed as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse with Southwestern Medical Center, [Lawton, Oklahoma, and utilizing her
Privilege to Practice (PTP) from the State of Texas, Respondent misappropriated three (3) vials of
Lorazepam 1mg and one (1) vial of Morphine 2mg from Patient Medical Record Numbcr
KA0201116373, one (1) vial of Morphine 1.5mg, and one (1} vial of Lorazepam 0.75mg from
Patient Medical Record Number KA0201129806, one (1) vial of Morphine 4mg from Patient
Medical Record Number KA0201145794, and one (1) vial of Hydromorphone 2mg from Patient
Medical Record Number KA0201171139, or failed to take precautions to prevent such
misappropriation. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost
of the medications.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Scction
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A)(1)(B)(D)L6)C),(8).( IONE)&(T1)(B).

CHARGE I1I1.

On or about November 2, 2018, November 3, 2018, and November 24, 2018, while ecmployed as
a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Southwestern Medical Center, Lawton, Oklahoma. and utilizing
her Privilege to Practice (PTP) from the State of Texas, Respondent withdrew Lorazepam, and
Morphine from the medication dispensing system for patients in excess frequency and/or dosage
of the physician’s order, as follows:

p—————1

Date Time Patient Medication Waste Physician’s MAR Nurses’
Withdrawn Orders Notes
. _ @y L N I R
11702/18 | 21:24 | KAQ201 116373 Lorazepam Ncne Lorazepam Img Lorazepam Nong
2mg/ml vial (1) Q4H PRN Img @19:55
IR SO B . . [ Amxiey
11702118 | 23:39 | KAQ201116373 Lorazepam None Lorazepam limg Lorazepam None
2mg'ml vial (1) Q4H PRN Img 402355 |
L ! Anxicty |
Date Time Patient Medication Waste Physician’s MAR Nurses®
Withdrawn Orders Notes
Q) |\ N
11/03/18 | 03:19 | KA0201116373 Morphine None | Morphine 2mg 1V None Nonc
, | 2mg/mivial () { | _Q4H PRN Pain
11703/18 | 03:48 | KA0201116373 Morphine None | Morphine 2mg 1V | Morphine | None
) L o 2mg/mlvial (1) | Q4 PRN Pain | 2mg @04:05




Date | Time Patient Medication Waste Physician’s MAR Nurses’
Withdrawn Orders Notes
(Qty) ___ _ _ - _
11/03/18 | 03:19 | KA0201116373 orazepam Img Lorazepam ling None None
2Zmg/ml vial (1) Q4H PRN
. |- _Anxiety A
11/03/18 | 03:48 | KA0201116373 Lorazepam Ing Lorazepam Img Lorazepam None
2mg/ml vial (1) Q4H PRN Img @04:10
L L B i B I . . Anxicty L —
Date | Time Patient Medication Waste Physician’s MAR Nurses® |
Withdrawn Orders Notes
(S N _ | . Qw R R | i )
11/24118 | 00:27 | KAQ201159373 Morphine 1 None Morphine Morphing None
2mg/ml vial (1) 2img/ml Q4H 2mg @00:29
‘ - - N PRN Pain 4-6 ) 1
11724/18 | 03:38 | KA0201159373 Morphine None Morphine Morphing Pain7
2mg/ml vial (2) 2mg/mi Q4H 2mg (£03:43
1 L prNpaings | N

Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patients, in that the administration of medications
in excess frequency and/or dosage of the physician’s order could result in the patients suffering
from adverse reactions, Additionaily, Respondent’s conduct placed the hospital in violation of
Chapter 481 (Controlled Substances Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217. O NANB).(1)(C)&(2), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B).(4)&(1 1)(B).

CHARGE 1V.

On or about November 3, 2018, November 9, 2018, and November 24, 2018, while cmployed as
a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Southwestern Medical Center, L.awton, Oklahoma, and utilizing
her Privilege to Practice (PTP) from the State of’ Texas, Respondent withdrew Morphine,
Lorazepam, and Hydromorphone from the medication dispensing system for patients, but failed to
document, and/or completely and accurately document, the administration of thc medications in
the patients’ Medication Administration Records and/or nurses’ notes, as follows:

Date | Time | _Patient | _Medication Withdrawn (Qty) T MAR Nu_r_ses’—Nmeg
L1/03/18_| 03:19 | KA0201116373 | Morphine 2mg/ml vial (1)~ |__ MNone | Nong
11/03718 | 03:19 | KAO201116373 | _ Lorazepam 2mg/mivial (1) | __ None None
[1/03/18 | 05:50 | KA0201129806 | __Morphine 2mg/mivial (1) |  None_ _ | None _
11/09/18 | 06:34 | KA0201145794 | Morphine amg/mivial () | None | Nope _
11724718 ;23:42 KA0201171139 | Hydromorphone 2mg/ml vial (1) Nope | NotGiven |

Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patients, in that subscquent care givers would rely
on her documentation to turther medicate the patients, which could resull in un overdose.
Additionally, Respondent's conduct placed the hospital in violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled
Substances Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code.



The above action constitutes grounds for disciplipary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and Is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11 (1A (1(B),(INC)&(1 XD}, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. cont:
§217.12(1)(AR(D(B). (IO, (D& 1)(B).

CHARGE V.

On or about November 23, 2018, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with
Southwestern Medical Center, Lawton, Oklahoma, and utilizing her Privilege to Practice (PTP)
from the State of Texas, Respondent failed to administer Morphine, as ordered by a Physician, as
follows:

Date | Time Patient Medication l Waste Physician’s MAR i Nurses’

I o | withdrawn(Qwy) } | Orders | Notes

11/23/18 | 20:07 | KA0201159373 Morphine 8mg Morphine Morphine | Pain 4
J______ | 10mg/ml vial (1 { 10mg IV ONCE | 2mg @20:1G | _ l

Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient, in that failure to administer medications as
ordered by a physician could have resulted in non-efficacious treatment.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Scetion
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.1 1{(AL(D(B)&(1)(C), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(IXB)&(4).

NOTICE [S GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent's license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code
and the Board's rules, 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of
this pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will relyon adopted policics
related to Substance Use Disorders and Other Alcohol and Drug Related Conduct, which can be
found under the "Discipline & Complaints; Board Policics & Guidclines” section of the Board's
website, www.bon.texas. gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, located at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33(b), which can be found under the "Discipline
& Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's website, www .bon,texas.gov.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinury history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order(s) of the Board
dated March 10, 2009.

Filed this bf ~_ _dayof _ E@_‘p_[var:) , .20 /‘i .

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSIN(;

Jameg ¥ Johnsion. Géneral Counsel
Bouwd Certified - Adininistrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Deputy General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 24036103
Helen Kelley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086520
Skyler Landon Shafer, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24081149
Jacqueline A. Strashun, Assistant General Counse!
State Bar No. 19358600
John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower 111, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657

F: (512)305-8101 or (512) 305-7401

Attachment(s): Order(s) of the Board dated March 10, 2009,

D(2019.01.18)



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING !

ok ok e 3 e 3o e 3 oK 3 e o o o o o o e o ok R e K B RO ok o ok Ok Ok e ok R ok ok R ok 3k

In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 671319 §
issued to YOLANDA SOJO GOSSETT § ORDER

PIROE) 1Y) JO L0192 IADAdOKT

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to‘as the Bo
considered the matter of YOLANDA SOJO GOSSETT, Registered Nurse License Number 671319,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation

by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

on December 19, 2008, by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters speciﬁed.] below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given anlopportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the licenge.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the Statg of Texas,

4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Mi dwesteérn University,

Wichita Falls, Texas, on May 1, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practi¢e professional
nursing in the State of Texas on July 25, 2000. |

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history is unknown.

671318:141 i €20



6. On or about July 3, 2005, Respondent submitted a Texas Online Renewal Document for
Registered Nurses to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, in which she
provided false, deceptive, and/or misleading information in that she answered "No" to the
question: "Have you been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, plead guilty, no contest or
nolo contendere to any crime in any state, territory or country, whether or not a sentence was
imposed, including any pending criminal charges or unresolved arrest since the last
renewal?” r

7. On or about July 28, 2003, Respondent entered a plea of "Guilty" and was convicted of
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED (a Class B misdemeanor offense committed on May 30,
2003) in the County Court at Law No. 1, Wichita Falls, Texas, under Causc No, 23006-E.

As aresult of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to four (4) days confinement in the
County Jail and ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board lJas jurisdiction
' over this matter, :

2. Notice was served in accordance with law. ’

3, The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)I).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 67131 9,
heretofore issued to YOLANDA SOJO GOSSETT, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratiﬁcatiop by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION
WITH A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursini’raoﬁce Act,

Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

C20

|
|
671319:141 -2- :



IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALI!, be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in the Statg of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's ficense is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas alld the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work. I

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to YOLANDA
SOJO GOSSETT to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date of
ratification of this Order. |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days ;of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier’s check

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted. !

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Orde!r, successfully
complete & course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. 1t shall be a minimum of'six (6) contact hours
in length, The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the

|
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;

671319:141 -3- C20



Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Veriﬁcat?on of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Bo&d to verify REgPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
http /fwww. bon.state, tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html. !

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the!tenns of this
Order, all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RES PONDENT
shall be eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing il) the State of

Texas. ,

671319:141 -4- | C20



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this ‘Agrecd Order.
[ waiverepresentation by counsel. 1have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor derly the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive
judicial review of this Order. [ understand that when this Order becomes fina)l and the terms of this

|

Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to o?mply with all
terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and discipli!nary sanction,

including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this _Léiday of Yanch, 2069,

YOLANDA SOJOGOSSETT, Respondent !

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _ﬂ_ day of \[\{\Q TLK’\ ,200 q
N ]
AL ”{Y\Qﬂu&k \ J\é‘{)

N MARIA TREJO

y NOTARY pUBLIC
j STATE OF TEXAS
My Camim T¥pires 07-22-2008
-~

Notary Public in and for the State of 'T€ YO N

671319:14| -5- c20



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

|
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

4th __ dayof

March ,20_09 _, by YOLANDA SOJO GOSSETT, Registered Nurse

License Number 671319, and said Order is final. |

671319:141
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Effective this _/ 0 ﬂ\ciay of /MA&/\" ,2007 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf

of said Board '
|

C20



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo
considered the niatter of YOLANDA SOJO GOSSETT, Registered Nurse License Number 671319,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respongdent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
b?l counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of thi s Order offered

on December 19, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an jopportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Reépondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4, Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Midwestern University,
Wichita Falls, Texas, on May 1, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas on July 25, 2000.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history is unknown.

671319:141 C20




6. On or about July 3, 2005, Respondent submitted a Texas Online Renewal Document for
’ Registered Nurses to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, in which she
provided false, deceptive, and/or misleading information in that she answered "No" to the
question: "Have you been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, plead guilty, no contest or
nolo contendere to any crime in any state, territory or country, whether or not a sentence was
imposed, including any pending criminal charges or unresolved arrest since the last
renewal?"

7. On or about July 28, 2003, Respondent entered a plea of "Guilty" and was convicted of
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED (a Class B misdemeanor offense committed on May 30,

2003) in the County Court at Law No. 1, Wichita Falls, Texas, under Cause No. 23006-E.

~ As aresult of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to four (4) days confinement in the
County Jail and ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 .452(b)(2§&(10),- Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(I).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 671319,
heretofore issued to YOLANDA SOJO GOSSETT, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. '

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION
WITH A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.
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ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in the Stat

e of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respond¢nt's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas an
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

pursuant to a

d the Board of

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued o YOLANDA

SOJO GOSSETT to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days
ratification of this Order.

| (2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of tw
dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days
Order, Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of ¢

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

of the date of

b hundred fifty
of entry of this

cashier's check

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHAL

approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by 4

L obtain Board

} pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order far the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of'six (6) contact hours

in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boun

daries, and the

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
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Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance éUse Disorder;
anfi Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will notg be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Corhpletién form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Boarld to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any|other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Bodrd—approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
httQ.'//www.bon.state. tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the|terms of this
Order, all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT
sha_llb be eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of

Texas.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this|Agreed Order.
Iwaive representation-by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I néithér admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my sigxléture on this Order, 1 agfee tothe F indings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of Said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order. 1 uﬁderstand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this
Ordér become effective, a copy will be maﬂed to me. I understand that if I fail to agmp‘ly with all |
terms and conditions of _thié Ordér, I will be subject to investigation and discipli:nafy sanction,
» inéluding revocatioﬁ of my liéense to practice professional nursing in the State of Tex_as,‘ as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

.

Signed this _ljé__ day of Mareh,
Ysbpooda Jo ﬂmﬁ%\)

YQLANDA SOJO GOSSETT, Respondent

089,

.

Sworn to and subscribed before mé this __L‘_L day of W\CLV"LV\ 2004
e— D . :
- ‘ ‘ mﬂvkvm \ J\J\/r’)
VARIA TREJO | O -

'NOTARY PUBLIC  § Notary Public in and for the State of 'Te ><‘

1N
2

J STATE OF TEXAS
T My Fome Txpirgs 07-22-2009
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Directc

)r, on behalf of

the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that wds signed on the

4th ___ dayof
License Number 67131 9, and said Order is final.

March

,20_09 ,by YOLANDA SOJO GOSSETT, Registered Nurse
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Effective this [p day of Mﬂ/lolv ,2057.

Keer— 2l Do

Kathetine A. Thomas MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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